

STATE OF MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



October 4, 2004

Brenda Cargile 1421 W. Maple Ave. Flint, MI 48507

RE: Application #: AF250269159

Cargile Adult Foster Care 1421 W. Maple Ave. Flint, MI 48507

Dear Ms. Cargile:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 5 is required.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (810) 760-2598.

Sincerely,

James Clark, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing 2320 W. Pierson Rd. Flint, MI 48504 (810) 760-2259

enclosure

MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AF250269159

Applicant Name: Brenda Cargile

Applicant Address: 1421 W. Maple Ave.

Flint, MI 48507

Applicant Telephone #: (810) 233-6129

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Cargile Adult Foster Care

Facility Address: 1421 W. Maple Ave.

Flint, MI 48507

Facility Telephone #: (810) 233-6129

Application Date: 08/10/2004

Capacity: 5

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. METHODOLOGY

08/10/2004	Enrollment
08/13/2004	Inspection Report Requested - Health
09/08/2004	Inspection Completed-Env. Health : A
09/09/2004	Inspection Completed On-site
10/01/2004	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

The home is a two story located in a residential neighborhood on W. Maple Ave. east of Van Slyke Rd. It has a full basement and an attached two-car garage. The furnace and hot water heater are located in the basement.

The square footage of the dining room, living room and family room combined is a total of 530 sq. ft. of available living space. This is adequate to meet the living space requirement in a family home.

Two bedrooms have been designated for resident use:

<u>Location</u>	<u>Dimensions</u>	Square footage	<u>Capacity</u>
2 nd floor SW	9.9' X 11'	109	1
2 nd floor SE	14' X 18' (irregular)	260	4
	TOTAL CAPACITY		5

NOTE: No more than 2 residents per room is recommended; however up to 4 residents may share one bedroom (Rule 32.3).

The licensee has submitted a written statement that the fireplace in the family room will not be used. At the time of the final inspection an approved fire door was installed with the required closing device which separates the basement from the living area in this house.

An evacuation plan was posted and all of the required interconnected smoke detectors were in place.

B. Program Description

The licensee proposes to serve developmentally disabled men in this home. The licensee will provide room, board, 24 hour supervision, and basic transportation to the future residents.

At this time the optional Program Statement, Admission Policy, Discharge Policy and House Rules have not been submitted for review and approval.

C. Rule/Statutory Violations

At the time of the final inspection the licensee was in substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this AFC adult family home (capacity 1-6).

Date
Date
Date